(“the Company”), have not exercised their right to convert these 4,75,27,464 Warrants within the 
prescribed conversion period (“Unexercised Warrants”). Accordingly, the Unexercised Warrants stand 
lapsed, and the 25% upfront consideration paid at the time of allotment of these Unexercised Warrants 
aggregating to INR 132,49,46,877.66 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakh 
Forty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven and Sixty-Six Paisa only) stands forfeited by the 
Company, in compliance with Regulation 169(3) of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

We request you to kindly take the same on record. 

Yours truly, 
for Embassy Developments Limited 
(formerly Equinox India Developments Limited